STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MAY 29, 2019
FILE NO: SUP-16-048-1 AGENDA ITEM: E.11
STAFF CONTACT: Kathe Green, Assistant Planner

AGENDA TITLE: SUP-16-048-1 For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action
regarding a request to modify an existing Special Use Permit (SUP-16-048) to increase the
number of containers on site from two to three, including relocation of an existing metal storage
container and the placement of an additional metal storage container which has been on the site
since 2011 at 4151 East Fifth Street, APN 010-035-27. (Kathe Green, kgreen@-carson.orq)

SUMMARY: Two storage containers have been approved to be located at the southern
boundary of the property at the track. The subject request is to allow the relocation of one of
these containers to the eastern area of the property. This placement would be next to an
existing metal storage container which has been on the site since an expansion of the school in
2011, but never received approval for this placement at this location. Two containers would be
next to each other at the eastern area of the property in the drive circle, with the other one
remaining at the track area. There would be a total of three containers on the site. The Planning
Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit.

PROPOSED MOTION: | move to approve SUP-16-048-1, based on the findings and subject to
the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use:

1.

3.

The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within
10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned
within 10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission
meeting for further considerations.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved
with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.

All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.

The following applies to the life of the placement of the container:

4.

Metal storage containers are to be used for storage only. No human habitation is allowed.
No addition of utilities is allowed without prior review and approval. No storage shall be
placed upon or above the containers.

No hazardous materials shall be stored within the containers.

The storage containers will be maintained with neutral exterior paint color. Graffiti shall be
removed in accordance with the City’s graffiti ordinance. The containers must be
maintained free of rust, peeling paint or other forms of deterioration.

Advertising is prohibited on the exterior of the containers.

The placement of the three containers shall be reviewed in five year increments or at any

time the principal property use changes, with a $50.00 administrative service charge and
noticing costs paid by the applicant. The next scheduled review date will be May 2024.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.170 Public (P), and
Development Standards 1.10.9 Personal Storage and Metal Storage Containers

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public/Quasi-Public (P/QP)

PRESENT ZONING: Public (P)

KEY ISSUES: Does the application meet the Development Standards regulations for metal
storage containers, and meet the required findings for approval of a Special Use Permit? Is the
proposed location placement of the three containers compatible with surrounding properties?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:

NORTH: Single Family 21,000-Planned Unit Development (SF21-P)/Residential
SOUTH: Single Family 21,000 (SF21)/Residential

EAST: Single Family 21,000-Planned Unit Development (SF21-P)/Residential
WEST: Public Regional (PR)/Vacant
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ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: The site is improved.
SOILS: 71- Urban Land

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:

PARCEL AREA: 39.22 Acres

PROPOSED PROJECT: Total of three, 8 feet by 40 feet metal storage containers
PROJECT HEIGHT: Approximately eight feet overall

EXISTING LAND USE: Middle School

REQUIRED SETBACKS: Determined by Special Use Permit

PARKING EXISITNG: 95 parking spaces on site

PROJECT HISTORY RELATED TO CONTAINERS:

March 2011, the School District obtained temporary approval (up to 90 days) by the Planning
Director for the placement of two metal storage containers on the Eagle Valley Middle School
campus pursuant to CCMC Development Standards 1.10.9.

May 25, 2011 the Planning Commission approved SUP-11-027 a Special Use Permit for
modifications to the existing Eagle Valley Middle School campus and a Variance to reduce the
number of required parking spaces. At that time the Planning Commission also directed staff to
return SUP-11-027 to the Planning Commission in June 2011 for review and approval of
placement of two metal storage containers in the track area at the southern portion of the
parcel. Review of these two metal storage containers was not included in the original agenda.

June 29, 2011 the Planning Commission approved SUP-11-027 to allow the permanent
placement of two metal storage containers at the existing Eagle Valley Middle School campus at
the southern portion of the parcel in the track area. A requirement for review at five years was
included in the notice of decision.

Approximately 2011: a metal storage container was placed in the circle on the eastern portion
of the site in conjunction with construction related to the expansion of the school. The
construction was approved under SUP-11-027. It appears the container was not removed at
the conclusion of the construction and has continued in the same location on the site since.

June 17, 2016 the Planning Commission approved SUP-16-04, a review of the two metal
containers at the south end of the parcel near the track area. This review did not include a
review of a metal storage container used during construction which had remained on the site
since 2011. Condition of approval number 8 for the approval of the two containers stated the
containers would be reviewed again in five years in June 2021.

April 2019, a concern was received from a neighbor near the eastern portion of the property,
related to an additional metal storage container which had been placed in the circle. After
checking with the Carson City School District, it was determined an approved metal storage
container was relocated from the track area to the circle, without prior permission for the
relocation. Further research determined there was no approval for the original storage
container in the circle. In response to the concern received related to relocation of the metal
storage container, the school district submitted an application for temporary relocation and
placement of the metal storage container to the new location at the eastern portion of the parcel,
with the intention of allowing a permanent placement at this location. No action was taken on
this temporary request, as the applicant was directed to submit a full application for a Special
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Use Permit to allow permanent relocation of the container.

All three containers are under review as a result of research into the situation on the site related
to containers: moving one of the two approved containers from the track area to the circle
without prior review, and review of the unapproved placement of a container in approximately
2011 in the circle. If approved, all three will have the same required review date at the end of
five years in May 2024.

DISCUSSION:
A Special Use Permit was required for the following reasons:

e According to CCMC Section 18.04.170, Public zoning district development standards
relative to lot area, setbacks, building height, landscaping, off-street parking and signs shall
be based on requirements and conditions of the Special Use Permit for all development.

e According to CCMC 18.16 (Development Standards), Division 1.10(9c) (Personal Storage
and Metal Storage Containers), Within the commercial or public zoning districts, excluding
the Neighborhood Business (NB) zoning district, the use of metal storage containers on a
permanent basis beyond 90 days requires approval of a Special Use Permit.

There are a total of three containers on the site, but only two were previously allowed and
authorized. The applicant is requesting to allow all three containers to remain on the site in
their current locations.

One of the containers continues to be placed near the southern boundary near the existing track
area. A second container has been retained on the site since construction for an expansion in
2011 and is in the eastern portion of the parcel at the drive circle. A third container was
relocated from the approved location at the track area and was placed next to the existing
container in the drive circle.

This request is to review the proposed permanent relocation of the container from the track area
to the drive circle and permanent placement of the third in the drive circle. The storage
containers are approximately 40 foot long, eight foot high and eight foot wide and the colors are
an earth-tone tan. Two storage containers were approved to be located at the south end of the
track area on the southern border of the school property in 2011 and again in 2016. The school
recently moved one container from the track to a point near the eastern property line, in the
drive circle adjacent to the buildings as shown on the site plan shown above.

Eagle Valley Middle School was storing equipment such as is used for hurdle and track in the
two storage containers near the track. The amount of material which needed to be stored for
this use has declined, while the requirement for additional storage of other materials has
increased. Therefore, the school moved one storage container from the track area to the
eastern portion of the lot.

One storage container has been located in the circle at the eastern portion of the lot for several
years. It appears this container was not removed after construction for expansion of the school
in 2011, and has continued to be on the site since. According to the applicant, this container
was left behind at the end of construction, and has been utilized ever since for storage needs of
the school. However, this unit was never approved for placement by Special Use Permit.
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All three containers are being reviewed for permanent placement approval. There had been no
complaints or concerns registered with the Planning Division regarding the placement of the two
storage containers at the southern area of the parcel. However, one of these containers was
recently relocated by the school to the eastern area of the parcel in the drive circle, next to the
unapproved container which remained after construction. A concern was recently received
regarding the placement of a second container at the eastern portion of the lot in the drive circle.
One remains at the southern area near the track. As a result of the concern by a resident of the
area, research was started regarding the site. It was determined that the third container was not
approved by Special Use Permit, and one container had been moved to a new location without
prior approval. Therefore, an application to modify the previously approved Special Use Permit
is being considered. Upon approval, the next review of the containers will be in five years from
this date in May 2024.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed on May 10, 2019 to 126 adjacent property
owners within 600 feet of the subject site, pursuant to the provisions of NRS and CCMC. As of
the writing of this report no additional concerns have been received regarding the location of an
additional metal storage container in the drive circle on the eastern portion of the parcel. Any
comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted prior to or at the
Planning Commission meeting on May 29, 2019, depending on their submittal date to the
Planning Division.

CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: No concerns were noted by
other City departments in their responses and no comments were received from any outside
agency.

FINDINGS: As noted below, staff finds the required findings identified in Carson City Municipal
Code Section 18.02.062 (Special Use Permits) can be met.

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.
Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern

1.1.e,f Municipal Code 18.12: Use sustainable building materials and construction techniques
to promote water and energy conservation.

1.4c Protect existing site features, as appropriate, including mature trees or other character-
defining features.

The metal storage containers are constructed of steel. They are painted tan, a neutral color.
The containers do not use any water or utilities and are therefore a source of energy
conservation.

The containers utilize and maintain the existing land resources. They are eight feet in height and
are placed beyond a six foot tall fence. The area which could block views or vistas is therefore
limited to the two feet which extends above the height of fencing in the area. Regarding the two
containers on the eastern portion of the parcel, there is a building located to the west of these
containers which also serves to block view or vistas. No advertising sighage has been or will be
placed on the containers. Supplies stored in the containers are used to support the existing
school activities. The containers are well maintained.

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of
surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves
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the character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or includes
improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate
development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare
of physical activity.

All three of the storage containers have been located at this site since 2011 without difficulty or
problems. They create no noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust and physical activity, and no
concerns are anticipated as a result of the continuation of the storage containers in the current
locations which are proposed as permanent. This review of the existing Special Use Permit is to
allow all three of the storage containers to continue in their current locations on a permanent basis.
There is a six foot tall fence on the boundary of the property which does provide partial screening of
the containers.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The site is located on property owned by the Carson School District. The containers are not in areas
where public streets, vehicular or pedestrian traffic are impacted.

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public improvements.

All three of these storage containers were placed on the site in 2011 and have not had a detrimental
effect on existing public services and facilities. One container is proposed to be relocated
permanently from the track area on the south to the eastern portion of the site inside the drive circle,
next to an existing container, The project is adequately served by the existing police and fire
protection, public water, public sewer system, public roads, storm drainage and other public
improvements. No change or detriment is anticipated by allowing the containers to continue at the
current placement locations.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such particular
use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

The purpose of the Public zoning district is to accommodate the wide range of public, institutional
and auxiliary uses which are established in response to the health, safety, cultural and welfare needs
of the citizens of the City. This site is an existing school location which has been serving the needs
of the public for many years. The site meets the purpose statement of the Public zoning district. The
continued placement of three storage containers on the site in support of the school is an
appropriate continuing use.

6. The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.
Continuation of the existing storage containers at the site in support of the school will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience or welfare. No concerns or complaints had
been registered with the Planning Division during the last eight years of continued placement of the
storage containers at locations on the site. However, since relocation of one container from the track
area to the eastern portion of the site, one concern has been received.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

No material damage or prejudice to other properties in the vicinity is noted. No detrimental concerns
are anticipated by continuing the use of the storage containers at the current locations on the site.
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Partial screening of the containers is provided by means of a six foot tall fence at the boundary of the
property.

Attachments:
Application SUP-16-048-1

H:\PIngDept\PC\2019\Staff Reports\SUP-16-048-1 Eagle Valley School storage containers.docx
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Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 89701 CCMC 18.02.080

Phone: (775) 887-2180 ° E-mail: planning@carson.org
SPECIAL USE PERMIT
FILE # SUP - - FEE*: $2,450.00 MAJOR

SRS o PHONE # $2,200.00 MINOR (Residential
Carson City School District zoning districts)

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP + noticing fee_ _

1402 W. King Street, Carson City, NV 89703 oy rapploaion s dused comlete by
EMAIL ADDRESS

0 SUBMITTAL PACKET - 4 Complete Packets (1 Unbound
Original and 3 Copies) including:

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # o gpplitt‘-aéim FOl'mP ‘D t
¥ . . o etailed Written Project Description
Carson City School District 0 Site Plan
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0  Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
. 0  Special Use Permit Findings
Po BOX 603: CarSOI"I C|ty, NV 89702 [0  Master Plan Policy Checklist
EMAIL ADDRESS O  Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
0  Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date
O  Project Impact Reports (Engineering)
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # 0 €D or USB DRIVE with it lication in PDF
u or with complete application in
Mark Korinek 775.283.2181
MAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP Application Received and Reviewed By:
P.0O. Box 603, Carson City, NV 89702 i Pl g . et
EMAIL ADDRESS ubmitta eadline: anning Commission application

i submittal schedule.
mkorinek@carson.k12.nv.us

Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail for
all departments to adequately review the request. Additional
information may be required.

Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s): Street Address

010-035-27 4151 E. Fifth Street, Carson City, NV 89701
Project's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)
PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC P (PUBLIC) 5th (Street)

Please provide a brief description of your proposed project andfor proposed use below. Provide additional pages to describe your request in more detail.

See attached brief description of project [+
PROPERTY OWNER'’S AFFIDAVIT

Richard Stokes , being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that | have
Knowledge of, and | agree to, the filing of thls application.

RALN S o2 . snn ST % pped 2019

Signature Address Date
CARSOA| Cfﬁ’. ny €470

Use additional page(s) if necessary for additional owners.

ISTATE OF NEVAD
COUNTY thg
On 2019, K | (',/WLgL 3}5]@5 , personally appeared before me, a notary public,

perscmaily[known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forego:ng document and who acknowledged to me that he/she

lexecuted the foregoing flocume; /ff/fff-’-’”w-" ity
R.CORTEZ  §
NOTARY PUBLIC 5
STATE OF NEVADA
Notary Public Y, M s a1
INOTE: If your project is located within the Historic District or M#s6E4 ' rfe‘e’d’ﬁ?ﬁé’ﬁl@&ﬁl’ fore the Historic Resources Commission or thej

IAirport Authority in addition to being scheduled for review by the Planning Commlssmn Planning staff can help you make this determination.

PR
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OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

CAPITAL & SPECIAL PROJECTS DIVISION

398 N. Richmond / P.O. Box 603, Carson City, Nevada 89702
Telephone (775) 283-2175 / Fax (775) 283-2195

#SCHOOL DISTRICT »

April 8, 2019

Carson City Nevada

Community Development Department
Lee Plemel, AICP

108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, NV 89701

SUBJECT: MODIFY THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT
16-048

Dear Mr. Plemel:

On behalf of Carson City School District, (CCSD), | would like to submit the enclosed
Special Use Permit (SUP) to propose a modification to the conditions of SUP 16-048 at
Eagle Valley Middle School. Currently, we have approval for the permanent placement
of 2 metal storage containers, 8 feet x 40 feet to be placed at the track, southside of the
property, as conditioned in SUP-16-048. In April 2019, CCSD requested the temporary
(up to 90 days) approval by the Planning Director for the placement of an additional metal
storage container and relocation of one (1) of the metal storage containers in the track
area to the eastside of the property in the center of the cul-de-sac area.

SUP MODIFICATION REQUEST

On behalf of CCSD, we are requesting to Amended SUP 16-048 to address the following
three (3) items:

(1) Approve the location of the existing metal storage container from the track (part of
SUP 16-048) to the cul-de-sac area adjacent to the east property line. The need, at the
time, for the two (2) metal storage containers per the SUP 16-048 was to store the track
and physical education equipment. This is still the purpose of the existing metal storage
container at the track, but the amount of track and physical education equipment has
been drastically decreased over time since CCSD applied for and the SUP 16-048 was
approved. EVMS moved the second metal storage container from the track in order to
be used to meet the storage needs of the school to store additional supplies, materials,
furniture, and equipment that the school site was unable to house to make ready when
needed. This metal storage container is about 95% full with office furniture, student desks
and chairs, a portable stage for performances, a barbeque, and a floor buffer.
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(2) Approve the location of the other permanent metal storage container that remains in
place at the track area per the related conditions of SUP 16-048. This container is still
meeting the purpose and needs of storing track and physical education equipment.

(3) Approve the location of the third metal storage container at the cul-de-sac area
adjacent to the school and east property line per the related conditions of SUP 16-048.
This container has been in place since the campus was expanded and the secured entry
provided under the conditions of SUP 11-027. This metal storage container is about 2/3
full with office furniture, student desks and chairs, smart boards, milk crates to store
student chrome books (computers) during the summer.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter. If you have any questions, or require
additional information, please don't hesitate to contact CCSD’s Project Manager, Mark
Johnson at (775) 283-2170, or myself at (775) 283-2181.

Sincer{?ly,

rd
-

Mark Korinek
Director of Operations

Enclosure: SUP Submittal Package

Page | 2 Carson High and Eagle Valley Elevator
Page 10 of 28 Modernization Project



April 8, 2019

SUBJECT: BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

PROJECT HISTORY FOR METAL STORAGE CONTAINERS:

On June 29, 2016, the Planning Commission approved SUP 16-048 to allow the permanent
placement of two (2) metal storage containers at the existing Eagle Valley Middle School
(EVMS) campus at the track area.

Carson City School District (CCSD) had a third metal storage container placed at the cul-de-
sac adjacent to the school and to the east property line. The placement of this metal storage
container did not go through Carson City approval process and CCSD is being due diligent to
rectify this matter. In April 2019, CCSD applied for a Temporary Metal Storage Application and
is now following up with a SUP Application. After further investigation, this container was placed
by the contractor during the expansion project associated with the approved of SUP 11-027 for
the modifications of the existing EVMS campus to expand EVMS by 22,337 square feet on the
north side of the campus and to provide a secured entry. The metal storage container has been
in place since the construction project by the contractor of record and is being used by CCSD
for storage.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
On behalf of CCSD, we are requesting to Amended SUP 16-048 to address the following three
(3) items:

(1)  Approve the location of the existing metal storage container from the track (part of SUP
16-048) to the cul-de-sac area adjacent to the east property line. The need, at the time, for the
two (2) metal storage containers per the SUP 16-048 was to store the track and physical
education equipment. This is still the purpose of the existing metal storage container at the
track, but the amount of track and physical education equipment has been drastically
decreased over time since CCSD applied for and the SUP 16-048 was approved. Along with
this, the design criteria for EVMS and all of our schools in the district lacks the foresight to
provide enough storage space for a functional and sustainable school. All of our schools
struggle with finding adequate storage space for equipment and materials, and EVMS is no
different. EVMS moved the second metal storage container from the track in order to be used
to meet the storage needs of the school to store additional supplies, materials, furniture, and
equipment that the school site was unable to house to make ready when needed. This metal
storage container is about 95% full with office furniture, student desks and chairs, a portable
stage for performances, a barbeque, and a floor buffer.

(2)  Approve the location of the other permanent metal storage container that remains in
place at the track area per the related conditions of SUP 16-048. This container is still meeting
the purpose and needs of storing track and physical education equipment.

(3)  Approve the location of the third metal storage container at the cul-de-sac area adjacent
to the school and east property line per the related conditions of SUP 16-048. This container
has been in place since the campus was expanded and the secured entry provided under the
conditions of SUP 11-027. This metal storage container is about 2/3 full with office furniture,
student desks and chairs, smart boards, milk crates to store student chrome books (computers)
during the summer.
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Taxes paid to date:
April 5, 2019

Carson City School District is Exempt from local taxes.

W—

Mark Johnson
Capital & Special Projects Manager
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Carson City School District, Eagle Valley Middle School
Metal Storage Containers

Project History:

In mid-1980’s, Carson City School District (CCSD) constructed Eagle Valley Middle
School (EVMS). The property was received from the BLM via the “Public Purpose and
Recreation Act” and can only be used for public educational purposes; therefore, the
District cannot sell or use the property for any other use. The school occupies
approximately 50% of the 39.22-acre property. With the exception of a natural turf,
athletic field surrounded by a “decomposed granite” running track, the remaining property
is undeveloped, naturally vegetated “sagebrush”.

In May 2011, the Planning Commission approved SUP 11-027 a Special Use Permit for
the modifications of the existing EVMS campus and a Variance to reduce the number of
required parking spaces. CCSD expanded EVMS by 22,337 square feet on the north side
of the campus. This expansion included a new gymnasium with associated locker room,
new administrative offices, a new “Main Street” that leads into the main building and a
new secure entrance adjacent to the admin offices. The administrative offices were
moved from their current location to the front of the new expansion. A 300 KW,
photovoltaic electric solar array project was approved and is complete. This project
occupies approximately two acres of the site. During this expansion, the contractor placed
a metal storage container at the cul-de-sac adjacent to the school and to the east property
line. The placement of this metal storage container did not go through Carson City
approval process and CCSD is being due diligent to rectify this matter. CCSD applied for
a Temporary Metal Storage Application in April 2019 and is now following up with a SUP
Application.

In June 29, 2016, the Planning Commission approved SUP 16-048 to allow the
permanent placement of two (2) metal storage containers at the existing EVMS campus
at the track area. Condition of Approval, Number 5 stated the containers would be
reviewed administratively in five (5) year increments.

In April 2019, CCSD requested a temporary (up to 90 days) approval from the Planning
Director for the placement of an additional metal storage container and the relocation of
one other metal storage container. Both metal storage containers are located in the cul-
de-sac area adjacent to the school and east property line.

1. One container was relocated from the track per the related conditions of SUP 16-048.
This metal storage container is about 95% full with office furniture, student desks and
chairs, a portable stage for performances, a barbeque, and a floor buffer.

2. The other metal storage container was placed by the contractor during the expansion
of EVMS (SUP 11-027). This metal storage container is about 2/3 full with office
furniture, student desks and chairs, smart boards, and milk crates to store student
chrome books (computers) during the summer.
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Project Description:

On behalf of CCSD, we are requesting to Amended SUP 16-048 to address the following
three (3) items:

(1)  Approve the location of the existing metal storage container from the track (part of
SUP 16-048) to the cul-de-sac area adjacent to the east property line. The need, at the
time, for the two (2) metal storage containers per the SUP 16-048 was to store the track
and physical education equipment. This is still the purpose of the existing metal storage
container at the track, but the amount of track and physical education equipment has
been drastically decreased over time since CCSD applied for and the SUP 16-048 was
approved. Along with this, the design criteria for EVMS and all of our schools in the district
lacks the foresight to provide enough storage space for a functional and sustainable
school. All of our schools struggle with finding adequate storage space for equipment
and materials, and EVMS is no different. EVMS moved the second metal storage
container from the track in order to be used to meet the storage needs of the school to
store additional supplies, materials, furniture, and equipment that the school site was
unable to house to make ready when needed. This metal storage container is about 95%
full with office furniture, student desks and chairs, a portable stage for performances, a
barbeque, and a floor buffer.

(2)  Approve the location of the other permanent metal storage container that remains
in place at the track area per the related conditions of SUP 16-048. This container is still
meeting the purpose and needs of storing track and physical education equipment.

(3) Approve the location of the third metal storage container at the cul-de-sac area
adjacent to the school and east property line per the related conditions of SUP 16-048.
This container has been in place since the campus was expanded and the secured entry
provided under the conditions of SUP 11-027. This metal storage container is about 2/3
full with office furniture, student desks and chairs, smart boards, milk crates to store
student chrome books (computers) during the summer.
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Special Use Permit Findings
Question 1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements?

1.1.e,f Municipal Code 18.12: Use sustainable building materials and construction
techniques to promote water and energy conservation.

The metal storage containers are constructed of steel. They are painted tan, a
neutral color. The three (3) containers are placed near the existing track area and
the cul-de-sac turnaround at Eagle Valley Middle School. They do not use any water
or utilities and are therefore a source of energy conservation.

The containers utilize and maintain the existing land resources. They do not block
any views or vistas. No advertising signage has been or will be placed on the
containers. Supplies stored in the containers are used to support the existing school
activities. They are well maintained.

Question 2. Will the effect of the proposed development be detrimental to the
immediate vicinity? To the general neighborhood?

The storage containers have been located at the school campus for more than five
(5) years without difficulty or problems. This amendment to the SUP is to allow the
storage containers to continue in the same location. It is my understanding, these
containers have not caused a harmful effect to the surrounding properties or general
neighborhood as a result of their placement. No noise, vibrations, fumes, odors,
dust and physical activity are anticipated as a result of the continuation of the storage
containers at these locations.

Question 3. Will have little or no detrimental on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The site is located on property owned by the Carson City School District. The
containers are not in an area where public streets, vehicular or pedestrian traffic are
impacted.

Question 4. Will not overburden existing pubic services and facilities, including
school, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm
drainage and other pupil improvements.

The storage containers were placed in this location five (5) years ago, and have not
had a detrimental effect on existing public services and facilities. The project is
adequately served by the existing police and fire protection, public water, public
sewer system, public roads, storm drainage and other public improvements. No
change or detriment is anticipated by allowing the containers to continue at this
location.
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Question 5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in

Carson City Municipal Code, Title 18 for such particular use and meets the purpose
statement of that district.

The purpose of the Public Zoning District is to accommodate the wide range of public
institutional and auxiliary uses which are established in response to the health,
safety, cultural and welfare needs of the citizens of the City. This site is an existing
school location serving the needs of the public for many years. The site meets the
purpose statement of the Public Zoning District. The continued placement of three
(3) storage containers on the site in support of the school is an appropriate
continuing use.

Question 6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and
welfare.

Continuation of the existing storage containers at the site in support of the school
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience or welfare. No
concerns or complaints have been registered with the Planning Division during the

last five (5) years during continued placement of the storage containers at this
location

Question 7. Will not result in material damage of prejudice to other property in the
vicinity, as a result of proposed mitigation measures.

No material damage or prejudice to other properties in the vicinity has been noted
and no negative concerns have been received by the Planning Division since the
metal storage containers were placed in this location five (5) years ago. No
detrimental concerns are anticipated by continuing the use of the storage containers
at this location.

CCSD appreciates your consideration of this request to amend the Special Use
Permit.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT

| certify that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | agree to fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning
Commission. | am aware that this permit becomes null and void if the use is not initiated
within one year of the date of the Planning Commission’s approval; and | understand that
this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the conditions of approval. | further
understand that appyoval of this application does not exempt me from all City code
requirements.

Lf/‘f_/l‘i

Applicant - [\AarR‘ Korinek, Director of Operations Date
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Subdivisions Development Checklist O

Master Plan Policy Checklist

Conceptual & Tentative Subdivisions, PUD’s & Parcel Maps

The purpose of a development checklist is o provide a list of questions that
address whether a development proposal is in conformance with the goals and
objectives of the 2006 Carson City Master Plan that are related to subdivisions of
property. This checklist is designed for developers, staff, and decision-makers
and is intended to be used as a guide only.

Development Name: _ Eagle Valley Middle School Metal Storage Containers

Reviewed By:

Date of Review:

DEVELOPMENT GHECKLIST

The following five themes are those themes that appear in the Carson City
Master Plan and which reflect the community’s vision at a broad policy level.
Each theme looks at how a proposed development can help achieve the goals
of the Carson City Master Plan. A check mark indicates that the proposed
development meets the applicable Master Plan policy. The Policy Number is
indicated at the end of each policy statement summary. Refer to the
Comprehensive Master Plan for complete policy language.

CHAPTER 3: A BALANCED LAND USE PATTERN

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to establish a balance of land uses within the
community by providing employment opportunities, a diverse choice of housing,
recreational opportunities, and retail services.

Is or does the proposed development:
O Consistent with the Master Plan Land Use Map in location and density?

O Meet the provisions of the Growth Management Ordinance (1.1d,
Municipal Code 18.12)¢

X Encourage the use of sustainable building materials and construction
techniques to promote water and energy conservation (1.1e, f)2

0 Located in a priority infill development area (1.2a)?

CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN ADOPTED 4.06.06
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@ Subdivision Development Checklist

0 Provide pathway connections and easements consistent with the
adopted Unified Pathways Master Plan and maintain access to
adjacent public lands (1.4a)?

0 Encourage cluster development techniques, particularly at the urban
interface with surrounding public lands, as appropriate, and protect
distinctive site features (1.4b, c, 3.2a)2

0 At adjacent county boundaries, coordinated with adjacent existing or
planned development with regards to compatibility, access and
amenities (1.5a)2

0 Located to be adequately served by city services including fire and
sheriff services, and coordinated with the School District fo ensure the
adequate provision of schools (1.5d)¢

0 Inidentified Mixed-Use areas, promote mixed-use development
patterns as appropriate for the surrounding context consistent with the
land use descriptions of the applicable Mixed-Use designation, and
meet the intent of the Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria (2.1b, 2.2b, 2.3b,
Land Use Districts, Appendix C)?

O Provide a variety of housing models and densities within the urbanized
area appropriate to the development size, location and surrounding
neighborhood context (2.2a, 9.1a)?

0 Protect environmentally sensitive areas through proper setbacks,
dedication, or other mechanisms (3.1b)?

0O If at the urban interface, provide multiple access points, maintain
defensible space (for fires) and are constructed of fire resistant
materials (3.3b) 2

0 Sited outside the primary floodplain and away from geologic hazard
areas or follow the required setbacks or other mitigation measures
(3.3d, e)?

O Provide for levels of services (i.e. water, sewer, road improvements,
sidewalks, etc.) consistent with the Land Use designation and
adequate for the proposed development (Land Use table
descriptions) 2

0 If located within an identified Specific Plan Area (SPA), meet the
applicable policies of that SPA (Land Use Map, Chapter 8)¢

CHAPTER 4: EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

| The Carson City Master Plan seeks to continue providing a diverse range of park
and recreational opportunities to include facilities and programming for all ages
| and varying interests to serve both existing and future neighborhoods.

Is or does the proposed development:

0 Provide park facilities commensurate with the demand created and
consistent with the City’s adopted standards (4.1b, c)¢

O Consistent with the Open Space Master Plan and Carson River Master
Plan (4.3a)?

ADOPTED 4.06.06 CARSON CITY
MASTER PLAN
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Subdivisions Development Checklist O

CHAPTER 5; ECONOMIC VITALITY

| The Carson City Master Plan seeks to maintain its strong diversified economic
base by promoting principles which focus on retaining and enhancing the strong
employment base, include a broader range of retail services in targeted areas,
and include the roles of technology, tourism, recreational amenities, and other
economic strengths vital fo a successful community.

Is or does the proposed development:
0 Incorporating public facilities and amenities that will improve residents’
quality of life (5.5e)?
O Promote revitalization of the Downtown core (5.6a)?

0 Incorporate additional housing in and around Downtown, including
lofts, condominiums, duplexes, live-work units (5.6c)?

CHAPTER 6: LIVABLE NEIGHBORHOODS AND ACTIVITY CENTERS

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to promote safe, attractive and diverse
neighborhoods, compact mixed-use activity centers, and a vibrant, pedestrian-
friendly Downtown.

Is or does the proposed development:

0 Promote variety and visual interest through the incorporation of varied
lot sizes, building styles and colors, garage orientation and other
features (6.1b)2

0 Provide variety and visual interest through the incorporation of well-
articulated building facades, clearly identified entrances and
pedestrian connections, landscaping and other features consistent
with the Development Standards (6.1c)2

0 Provide appropriate height, density and setback fransitions and
connectivity to surrounding development to ensure compatibility with
surrounding development for infill projects or adjacent to existing rural
neighborhoods (6.2a, 9.3b 9.4a)?

0 If located in an identified Mixed-Use Activity Center area, contain the
appropriate mix, size and density of land uses consistent with the
Mixed-Use district policies (7.1a, b)?

O If located Downtown:

o Integrate an appropriate mix and density of uses (8.1a, €)¢

o Include buildings at the appropriate scale for the applicable
Downtown Character Area (8.1b)?2

o Incorporate appropriate public spaces, plazas and other amenities
(8.1d)2

CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN ADOPTED 4.06.06
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@ Subdivision Development Checkiist

CHAPTER 7: A CONNECTED CITY

The Carson City Master Plan seeks promote a sense of community by linking its
many neighborhoods, employment areas, activity centers, parks, recreational
amenities and schools with an extensive system of interconnected roadways,
multi-use pathways, bicycle facilities, and sidewalks.

Is or does the proposed development:

0 Promote transit-supportive development patterns (e.g. mixed-use,
pedestrian-oriented, higher density) along maijor travel corridors to
facilitate future transit (11.2b)?

0 Maintain and enhance roadway connections and networks consistent
with the Transportation Master Plan (11.2c)?

0O Provide appropriate pathways through the development and to
surrounding lands, including parks and public lands, consistent with the
Unified Pathways Master Plan (12.1a, c)?

ADOPTED 4.06.06 CARSON CITY
MASTER PLAN
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Barney Rabold - RECEIVED |

778 Buzzys Ranch Rd| " 2028

CARSON CITY

Carson City NV 89701 ——twoowsoy |

May 20, 2019

Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor St.

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Ladies and Gentlemen

| am writing to you about a special use permit File NO. SUP-16-
046-1. This permit seeks to modify an existing Special Use
Permit to increase the number of containers on site from two to
three including relocation of an existing metal storage container
and the placement of an additions metal storage container at
4151 East Firth Street, the Eagle Valley Middle School.

My home at 778 Buzzys Ranch Road is adjacent to the Eagle
Valley Middle School on the East side. From my home, back
porch, and back yard my view is of the back side of the school
which currently has two metal storage sheds. Up until about 3
months ago, there was only one metal shed in that location. Itis
my understanding that that single shed was placed in the
location to support the 2011 expansion of the school and has
hever been permitted for permanent use at that site.

About 3 months ago one of the two sheds on the southwest side
of the property was relocated beside the shed on the east side
and directly in view from my and other homes on Buzzys Ranch
Road. | inquired to the Planning Division and discovered that
the shed had been relocated from the southwest side of the
property to the current location without proper approvals. |
believe this current special use permit modification is the result
on my inquiry into the circumstances around the second storage
shed.



| object to the relocation of a metal storage sheds on the eastern
area of the property in the drive circle. These sheds will be in
my view from my home and back yard. They are also a cause of
noise and activity that is objectionable to me and my family as
the staff accesses the sheds for their functions. | find it
objectionable that the temporary location of the current sheds
have existed since 2011 since the expansion of the school with
no action or communication about a permanent resolution. The
existence of such temporary storage facilities within sight and
impact to existing homes in not right. If the school wishes to
have these temporary metal sheds on property | would pose no
objection to a location at the southeastern boundary of the
property at the track, where two sheds have been located for
quite some time. Since these too sheds were out of sight to
neighbors and did not pose any impact on residents | see no
reason not to continue that use at that location and to move the
third shed the southeastern boundary location near the track.

| appreciate your consideration of my objections to this action. |
am available for further information if you wish to contact me.

Thank You

Barney Rabold
778 461 3417

brabldnv@gmail.com
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